

**Capital Case**

No. 21-7234

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DYLANN STORM ROOF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES WYDA  
Federal Public Defender  
SAPNA MIRCHANDANI  
Asst. Federal Public Defender  
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 344-0600  
James\_Wyda@fd.org  
Sapna\_Mirchandani@fd.org

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
MARGARET A. FARRAND\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(213) 894-2854  
Cuauhtemoc\_Ortega@fd.org  
Margaret\_Farrand@fd.org

ALEXANDRA W. YATES  
P.O. Box 542  
Concord, MA 01742  
(978) 254-0882  
alex@ayateslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Certiorari Is Needed to Resolve an Intractable Split Over Whether Capital Defendants or Counsel Control Mitigation Decisions .....	1
II.	Certiorari Is Needed to Address the Conflict Between the Fourth Circuit’s Opinion and This Court’s Commerce Clause Precedents.....	6
III.	Certiorari Is Needed to Harmonize the Scope of Congress’s Authority Under the Three Reconstruction Amendments.....	11
IV.	Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	8, 10
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Dobbs v. Turpin</i> , 142 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	5
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	5

<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	6, 8
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Ramirez v. Stephens</i> , 641 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	7
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	10
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	13
<i>Snell v. Lockhart</i> , 14 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Wallace v. Davis</i> , 362 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Amezcua</i> , 434 P.3d 1121 (Cal. 2019) .....	4
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 844 N.E.2d 307 (Ohio 2006) .....	3
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	3
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 326 P.3d 188 (Cal. 2014) .....	2, 6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 330 So. 3d 199 (La. 2021) .....	1
<i>State v. Grooms</i> , 540 S.E.2d 713 (N.C. 2000) .....	2

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 401 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2013) .....	4
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012).....	2
<i>State v. Robert</i> , 820 N.W.2d 136 (S.D. 2012) .....	4
<i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> , 140 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. 2004) .....	3
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 893 P.2d 504 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995) .....	4
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1998) .....	3
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 247.....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3595.....	11
